ORDINANCE NO. 371-98

[CANDLESTICK PARK ACCESS ROAD PARKING CONTROL - PENALTY FOR VIOLATION] AMENDING ARTICLE 3, CHAPTER XI, PART II OF THE SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL CODE (TRAFFIC CODE) BY AMENDING SECTION 32.4.1 THERETO, PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF TRAFFIC CODE SECTION 32.4.

Additions are underlined; deletions are in ((double parentheses)). Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Article III of the San Francisco Traffic Code is hereby amended by

SEC. 32.4.1. PENALTY FOR VIOLATION. Any person violating the provisions of Section 32.4 shall be deemed guilty of an infraction and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$50. In addition, any officer of  $\underline{t}((T))$ he Police Department As hereby authorized to remove or cause to have removed any vehicle in violation of the provisions of Section 32.4 hereof, as provided for in Section 22654 of the California Vehicle Code and in accordance with the provisions of Article 9 of the San

19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

11/19/98

grh 12

20

21

22

23

24

25

By: ΊΟΗΝ Ι. KENNEDY Deputy City Attorney

DEPARTMENT OF PARKING & TRAFFIC



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

Veterans Building 401 Van Ness Avenue, Room 308 San Francisco, CA 94102-4532

## Ordinance

File Number:

981597

**Date Passed:** 

Ordinance amending Traffic Code by amending Section 32.4.1, providing for a penalty for violation of Traffic Code Section 32.4.

December 7, 1998 Board of Supervisors — PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Teng, Yaki, Yee

Absent: 2 - Medina, Newsom

December 14, 1998 Board of Supervisors -- FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Medina, Newsom,

Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 981597

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on December 14, 1998 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

DEC 1 8 1998

**Date Approved**